
West Devon Council

Title: Summons
Date: Tuesday, 12th February, 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Davies
Deputy Mayor Cllr Leech

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Ball
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Jory
Cllr Kimber
Cllr Lamb
Cllr McInnes
Cllr Moody
Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse

Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sanders
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes
To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of Council held on 4 December 2018

1 - 8

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting.
If Councillors have any questions relating to 
predetermination, bias or interests in items on this 
Summons, then please contact the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

4.  To receive communications from the Mayor or person 
presiding 

5.  Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor 

6.  The Mayor or the person presiding to answer questions 
which people in West Devon can ask and to receive 
deputations or petitions under Council Procedure Rule 21 

7.  To consider (any) question submitted under Council 
Procedure Rule 21 

8.  To consider (any) motions of which notice has been duly 
submitted by Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 15 

9.  To receive the Minutes of the following Committees to note 
the delegated decisions and to consider the adoptions of 
those Unstarred Minutes which require approval

9 - 66

(i) Hub Committee
Meeting held on 4 December 2018

Unstarred Minute to agree:

HC 57 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19



Page No

That the Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer 
£100,000 of the additional planning income into the 
Planning Policy and Major Developments Earmarked 
Reserve at the end of the 2018/19 Financial Year.

Meeting held on 29 January 2019

Unstarred Minutes to agree:

HC 67 Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19

That the Council be RECOMMENDED to fund the 
capital requirement of the Public Conveniences Pay 
on Entry equipment of up to £50,000 from the 
Strategic Change Earmarked Reserve.

HC 70 Business Continuity Management 
Strategy and Work Programme

That the Council be RECOMMENDED that the 
Management Strategy and Work Programme be 
adopted.

HC 73 Commercial Development Financing

That the Council be RECOMMENDED to:

1. undertake prudential borrowing of £10.631 million to 
fund the Commercial Developments as set out in 
Exempt Appendix A of the presented agenda report 
to the Hub Committee meeting;

2. allocate £468,700 of Section 106 funding (as 
described in paragraph 3.26 of the presented 
agenda report to the Hub Committee meeting) to 
part fund the Tavistock temporary accommodation 
development;

3. utilise £139,000 of Affordable Housing budget to 
part fund the Tavistock temporary accommodation 
development;

4. utilise the £100,000 Okehampton capital receipt to 
part fund the Okehampton retail hospitality pod 
development; and

5. fund the £502,385 upfront borrowing costs during 
the construction period of the projects (as set out in 
Exempt Appendix A of the presented agenda report 
to the Hub Committee me
[...]
  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Group Manager for 

Strategic Finance 

(S151 Officer) 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
   
It is RECOMMENDED to Council:- 
 

i) To set an increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 of 2.99%  
      (Band D of £231.63 for 2019/20 – an increase of 13 pence per week 
 or £6.72 per year). This equates to a Council Tax Requirement of    
      £4,673,499 as per Appendix B.  

 
ii) That the financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £454,500 are  
      approved 

 
iii) That the contributions to Earmarked Reserves of £120,000 and 

transferring the one-off 2019-20 budget surplus of £43,635 into the 
Future Financial Stability Earmarked Reserve to assist in meeting 
the predicted budget gap of £533,741 in 2020/21 are approved. 

  
iv) That the savings of £689,700 as shown in Appendix A are 



approved. 
 

v)  That £375,000 of New Homes Bonus funding is used to fund  
       the 2019/20 Revenue Budget as set out in 4.6 of the report. 

 

vi)  That the recommendations of the Financial Stability Review 
Group on Earmarked Reserves (set out in 10.2 and 10.3) are 
approved. 

 
(vii) To delegate to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader 

and Deputy Leader to agree the final amount of New Homes 
Bonus funding for the Dartmoor National Park for 2019/20. 

 
(viii)  That a collection fund surplus of £84,000 is utilised in 2019-20. 

 
     (ix)   That the Total Net Expenditure of the Council is £7,078,595 for 

2019-20. 
 
      (x)   That the Council Tax Support Grant paid to Town and Parish 
             Councils is reduced by 8.6% for 2019/20 as per Appendix A.  
 
      (xi)  That the fees and charges set out in Appendix D (Planning) and 

 E (Environmental Health) for 2019/20 are approved. 
 

 (xii)  That the recommendation of the Waste Working Group, to 
commence the garden waste subscription period from the 1st 
April 2019 instead of the current October renewal date is 
approved. (Current subscriptions will be extended until the 1st 
April 2020 without additional charge.) Any shortfall income from 
2019/20 and 2020/21 whilst service growth is achieved should be 
covered from reserves (the Strategic Waste Earmarked Reserve) 
and paid back through increased income generated in future 
years. (This is set out in 4.21 to 4.26 of the report). 

  
      (xiii)  That the level of reserves as set out within this report and the 

assessment of their adequacy and the robustness of budget 
estimates be noted (Section 10). This is a requirement of Part 2 
of the Local Government Act 2003. It is also recommended to 
retain the minimum level of Unearmarked Reserves at £750,000. 

 

 
 
1.  Executive summary  
1.1    The Council approved its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 

2019/20 to 2023/24 at Council on 25th September 2018 (Minute CM33). 
This is based on a financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe 
to 2023/24. The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 
unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. Between 2009/10 and 



2019/20, the Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £3 
million. 

 
1.2 West Devon has continued to work in partnership with South Hams 

District Council which has allowed West Devon Borough Council to 
achieve annual savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all 
statutory front line services.  
 

1.3 Between both Councils the annual shared services savings being 
achieved are over £6 million. However, the Councils continue to face 
considerable financial challenges as a result of uncertainty in the wider 
economy and constraints on public sector spending. 
 

1.4 West Devon Borough Council is currently forecasting a £533,741 
budget gap by 2020/21. The report attached sets out proposals for 
the Council to achieve a balanced budget in 2019/20, as shown in 
Appendix B.  
 

1.5 The Draft Local Government Finance 

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on
Tuesday, 12th February, 2019 at 4.00 pm at the Chamber - 

Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Leech

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Ball
Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Cloke
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Jory
Cllr Lamb Cllr McInnes
Cllr Moody Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Roberts Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel Cllr Sanders
Cllr Sellis Cllr Watts
Cllr Yelland

In attendance:
Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Monitoring Officer
Section 151 Officer
Head of Place Making Practice

48. Apologies for Absence 
CM 48
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs R Cheadle, P Kimber, J 
Sheldon and B Stephens.

49. Confirmation of Minutes 
CM 49
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon 
the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 



CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 
Meeting held on 4 December 2018 as a true record.”

50. Declarations of Interest 
CM 50
The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These 
were recorded as follows:

Cllr R J Oxborough declared a personal interest in agenda item 9(i): 
‘Minutes of Committees’ (Minute CM 51 below refers) and specifically 
Unstarred Minute HC 73: ‘Commercial Development Financing’ by 
virtue of being the Council’s appointed representative on the Tavistock 
BID Outside Body and he remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate and vote thereon.

51. To receive the Minutes of the following Committees to note the 
delegated decisions and to consider the adoptions of those 
Unstarred Minutes which require approval 
CM 51
a. Hub Committee – 4 December 2018 and 29 January 2019

It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 4 December 
2018 and 29 January 2019 be received and noted, with the 
exception of Unstarred Minutes HC 57, HC 67, HC 70 and HC 73.  
Specifically with regard to Unstarred Minutes HC 68 and HC 74, 
it was confirmed that these were scheduled for consideration as 
standalone agenda items later in the meeting (Minutes CM 52 
and CM 53 respectively refer).  

In respect of Starred Minute HC 71, Members were informed 
that a further report on the Public Toilet Review would now be 
presented to the next Council meeting on 26 March 2019.

In respect of the remaining Unstarred Minutes:

i. HC 57 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that £100,000 of the additional 
planning income be transferred into the Planning Policy and 
Major Developments Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 
2018/19 Financial Year.” 

ii. HC 67 Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the capital requirement of 
the Public Conveniences Pay on Entry equipment of up to 
£50,000 be funded from the Strategic Change Earmarked 
Reserve.”



iii.HC 70 Business Continuity Management Strategy and 
Work Programme
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Business Continuity 
Management Strategy and Work Programme be adopted.”

iv.HC 73 Commercial Development Financing
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders and seconded by Cllr L 
Samuel:

‘That the Council:

1. undertake prudential borrowing of £10.631 million to fund 
the Commercial Developments (as set out in Exempt 
Appendix A of the agenda report presented to the Hub 
Committee meeting);

2. allocate £468,700 of Section 106 funding (as described in 
paragraph 3.26 of the agenda report presented to the Hub 
Committee meeting) to part fund the Tavistock Temporary 
Accommodation Development;

3. utilise £139,000 of Affordable Housing Budget to part fund 
the Tavistock Temporary Accommodation Development;

4. utilise the £100,000 Okehampton Capital Receipt to part 
fund the Okehampton Retail Hospitality Pod Development; 
and

5. fund the £502,385 upfront borrowing costs during the 
construction period of the projects (as set out in Exempt 
Appendix A of the agenda report presented to the Hub 
Committee meeting) from Earmarked Reserves as 
described in Paragraph 3.29 of the agenda report 
presented to the Hub Committee meeting.’

During the debate, an amendment was moved by Cllr N Jory 
and seconded by Cllr R F D Sampson as follows:

‘That the Council:

1. undertake the prudential borrowing (as set out in Exempt 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report to the Hub 
Committee meeting) in respect of the Tavistock 
Temporary Housing Development in the event that 
planning permission is secured;

2. allocate £468,700 of Section 106 Funding (as described in 
paragraph 3.26 of the presented agenda report to the Hub 
Committee meeting) to part fund the Tavistock Temporary 
Housing Development;

3. utilise £139,000 of Affordable Housing Budget to part fund 
the Tavistock Temporary Housing Development;

4. undertake the prudential borrowing (as set out in Exempt 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report to the Hub 



Committee meeting) in respect of Okehampton Pod in the 
event that Planning Permission is secured; and

5. utilise the £100,000 Okehampton Capital Receipt to part 
fund the Okehampton Retail Hospitality Pod Development;

6. undertake the prudential borrowing (as set out in Exempt 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report to the Hub 
Committee meeting) in respect of the Abbey Rise Car Park 
in the event that planning permission is secured; and

7. fund the upfront borrowing costs during the construction 
period of the approved project(s) (as set out in Exempt 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report to the Hub 
Committee meeting).’

At this point, Cllrs Sanders and Samuel (as the proposer and 
seconder of the original motion) confirmed that they were 
willing to accept this amendment and it therefore became the 
substantive motion.

The Mayor proceeded to advise that, in light of the significant 
concerns that had been raised over aspects of these 
proposals, it was his intention for each part of the substantive 
motion to be debated individually before then being voted 
upon.

Parts 1, 2 and 3:

In debate, a number of Members expressed their support for 
the proposed Tavistock Temporary Housing Development and 
the high level of local need was recognised.

When put to the vote, parts 1, 2 and 3 of the substantive 
motion were declared CARRIED.

Parts 4 and 5:

During the debate on Parts 4 and 5, a number of concerns 
were raised by the local Ward Members that included:-

(a)the likely detrimental impact caused by the proposal to 
relocate the Taxi Rank;

(b)the need for increased dialogue with the local community 
and stakeholders.  Unfortunately, the Members were of the 
view that there had been insufficient local consultation in 
this instance; and

(c) the belief that a Feasibility Study should be undertaken 
before any such proposals were approved.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19(5), Members 
then called for two separate recorded votes on parts 4 and 5 
of the substantive motion.  The votes were subsequently 
recorded as follows:-



Part 4:

For the motion (0):
Against the motion (27): Cllrs Baldwin, Ball, Cann OBE, 

Cloke, Davies, Edmonds, Evans, 
Hockridge, Jory, Lamb, Leech, McInnes, 
Moody, Mott, Moyse, Musgrave, 
Oxborough, Parker, Pearce, Ridgers, 
Roberts, Sampson, Samuel, Sanders, 
Sellis, Watts and Yelland  

Abstentions (0):
Absent (4): Cllrs Cheadle, Kimber, Sheldon and 

Stephens
And the vote was declared LOST.

Part 5:

For the motion (0):
Against the motion (27): Cllrs Baldwin, Ball, Cann OBE, 

Cloke, Davies, Edmonds, Evans, 
Hockridge, Jory, Lamb, Leech, McInnes, 
Moody, Mott, Moyse, Musgrave, 
Oxborough, Parker, Pearce, Ridgers, 
Roberts, Sampson, Samuel, Sanders, 
Sellis, Watts and Yelland  

Abstentions (0):
Absent (4): Cllrs Cheadle, Kimber, Sheldon and 

Stephens
And the vote was declared LOST.

Part 6:

In debate on Part 6, there were widespread concerns raised 
over the proposals and the following points were raised:-

(a) When considering the strength of local opposition to the 
proposals, a number of Members regretted the lack of 
business and community engagement and consultation 
that had been carried out.  As a result, the view was 
repeated and emphasised that lessons must be learned in 
this respect;

(b) Whilst local ward Members informed of their commitment 
to the regeneration of Tavistock Town Centre, this 
proposal was felt to be the wrong scheme on the wrong 
site for reasons that included:

- the negative impact upon the World Heritage Site;
- the resultant economic benefits to Tavistock being 

overstated and not taking into account the effect on 
existing small businesses;



- the real harm caused by the potential loss of car parking 
spaces.  Furthermore, there had not been an alternative 
solution proposed to such an extensive loss of parking 
provision; and

- concerns over elements of the Business Plan which, in 
their view, did not make good financial sense to the 
Borough Council;

(c) A Member sought to remind his colleagues that, 
procedurally, the Unstarred Minute was only concerned 
with the mechanism to borrow the monies to fund the 
proposal and not the merits of the scheme (that had 
already been approved in line with the adopted Strategy);

(d) Regardless of the strength of local feeling, both Group 
Leaders stated that some of the offensive comments that 
had been posted on social media about their fellow 
Members and officers were wholly unacceptable.  In 
particular, the aspersions that had been made on the 
integrity of Members and officers were considered to be 
deplorable;

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19(5), Members 
then called for a recorded vote on part 6 of the substantive 
motion.  The vote was subsequently recorded as follows:-

For the motion (0):
Against the motion (27): Cllrs Baldwin, Ball, Cann OBE, Cloke, 

Davies, Edmonds, Evans, Hockridge, 
Jory, Lamb, Leech, McInnes, Moody, 
Mott, Moyse, Musgrave, Oxborough, 
Parker, Pearce, Ridgers, Roberts, 
Sampson, Samuel, Sanders, Sellis, 
Watts and Yelland  

Abstentions (0):
Absent (4): Cllrs Cheadle, Kimber, Sheldon and 

Stephens
And the vote was declared LOST.

Part 7:

There was no debate on Part 7 of the substantive motion and, 
when put to the vote, it was declared CARRIED.

It was then “RESOLVED

That the Council:

1. undertake the prudential borrowing (as set out in Exempt 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report to the Hub 
Committee meeting) in respect of the Tavistock 
Temporary Housing Development in the event that 
planning permission is secured;



2. allocate £468,700 of Section 106 Funding (as described in 
paragraph 3.26 of the presented agenda report to the Hub 
Committee meeting) to part fund the Tavistock Temporary 
Housing Development;

3. utilise £139,000 of Affordable Housing Budget to part fund 
the Tavistock Temporary Housing Development;

4. fund the upfront borrowing costs during the construction 
period of the Tavistock Temporary Housing Development 
(as set out in Exempt Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report to the Hub Committee meeting)”.

b. Development Management and Licensing Committee – 11 
December 2018
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr A Roberts 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 11 
December 2018 meeting be received and noted”.

c. Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 15 January 2019
It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr D E Moyse and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 15 January 
2019 meeting be received and noted”.

d. Audit Committee – 22 January 2019
It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr K Ball and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 22 January 2019 
meeting be received and noted, with the exception of Unstarred 
Minute AC 32”.

In respect of the Unstarred Minute:

i. AC 32 Review of the Council’s Constitution: Rules of 
Procedure and Members’ Planning Code of Practice
It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr G Parker and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Part 4 (Rules of 
Procedure) of the West Devon Borough Council Constitution 
(as summarised in paragraph 2.5 of the presented agenda 
report and fully outlined at Appendix A) and the Draft 
Members’ Code of Good Practice Planning (as outlined at 
Appendix B) be deferred to the Audit Committee meeting on 
12 March 2019 for further consideration”.

52. Budget Proposals 2019-20 Onwards Update Report 

CM 52
Consideration was given to a report that updated Members on the 
revenue budget position for the year 2019/20.

During debate, reference was made to:-



(a) the proposal to reduce the Council Tax Support Grant paid to Town 
and Parish Councils by 8.6% for 2019/20.  It was confirmed that 
this reduction was in line with the percentage reduction received 
from Central Government;

(b) the proposed 2.99% increase in Council Tax.  Whilst accepting that 
there was little option other than to increase Council Tax by 2.99% 
for 2019/20, a Member felt it to be very disappointing that the 
Council had the highest Council Tax levels in Devon;

(c) New Homes Bonus funding.  The Section 151 Officer confirmed that 
local authorities would not be informed until September 2019 of 
what Central Government was proposing to put in place of the New 
Homes Bonus fund;

(d) the proposed Member Locality Fund.  The Leader informed that, in 
light of the abolition of the Communities Together Fund, it was 
being recommended that a Member Locality Fund be established.  
It was intended that the Locality Fund would provide Members with 
a Fund of £500 to spend on projects and initiatives within their 
local Ward.

In accordance with statutory legislation, the Mayor then called for a 
recorded vote on part 1 only of the recommendation (i.e. that Council 
Tax be increased by 2.99% for 2019/20).  The vote was subsequently 
recorded as follows:-

For the motion (25): Cllrs Baldwin, Ball, Cloke, Davies, Edmonds, 
Evans, Hockridge, Jory, Lamb, Leech, McInnes, 
Mott, Moyse, Musgrave, Oxborough, Parker, 
Pearce, Ridgers, Roberts, Sampson, Samuel, 
Sanders, Sellis, Watts and Yelland

Against the motion (1): Cllr Cann OBE  
Abstentions (0):
Absent (5): Cllrs Cheadle, Kimber, Moody, Sheldon and 

Stephens
and the vote on part 1 was therefore declared CARRIED. 

With no further issues raised, the Mayor then called for a recorded vote on 
parts 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 of the recommendation and 
the vote was recorded as follows:-

For the motion (26): Cllrs Baldwin, Ball, Cann OBE, Cloke, Davies, 
Edmonds, Evans, Hockridge, Jory, Lamb, 
Leech, McInnes, Mott, Moyse, Musgrave, 
Oxborough, Parker, Pearce, Ridgers, Roberts, 
Sampson, Samuel, Sanders, Sellis, Watts and 
Yelland

Against the motion (0):  
Abstentions (0):
Absent (5): Cllrs Cheadle, Kimber, Moody, Sheldon and 

Stephens
and the vote was therefore declared CARRIED.



It was consequently “RESOLVED that:-

(i) Council Tax be increased by 2.99% for 2019/20 (Band D of 
£231.63 for 2019/20 – an increase of 13 pence per week or 
£6.72 per year). This equates to a Council Tax requirement of 
£4,673,499 (as shown in Appendix B of the presented agenda 
report));

(ii) the financial pressures in Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report of £454,500 be approved;

(iii) the contributions to Earmarked Reserves of £120,000 and the 
transfer of the one-off 2019/20 budget surplus of £43,635 into 
the Future Financial Stability Earmarked Reserve be approved to 
assist in meeting the predicted budget gap of £533,741 in 
2020/21;

(iv) the savings of £689,700 (as shown in Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report) be approved;

(v) £375,000 of New Homes Bonus funding is used to fund the 
2019/20 Revenue Budget (as set out in section 4.6 of the 
presented agenda report);

(vi) the recommendations of the Financial Stability Review Group on 
Earmarked Reserves (as set out in sections 10.2 and 10.3 of the 
presented agenda report) be approved;

(vii) authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, to agree the 
final amount of New Homes Bonus funding for the Dartmoor 
National Park for 2019/20;

(viii) a collection fund surplus of £84,000 be utilised in 2019/20;

(ix) the Total Net Expenditure of the Council is £7,078,595 for 
2019/20;

(x) the Council Tax Support Grant paid to Town and Parish Councils 
be reduced by 8.6% for 2019/20 (as set out at Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report);

(xi) the 2019/20 Fees and Charges set out in Appendix D of the 
presented agenda report (Planning) and Appendix E 
(Environmental Health) be approved;

(xii) the recommendation of the Waste Working Group (to commence 
the Garden Waste subscription period from 1 April 2019 instead 
of the current October renewal date) be approved.  (NB. current 
subscriptions will be extended until 1 April 2020 without 
additional charge).  Whilst service growth is achieved, any 
shortfall in income from 2019/20 and 2020/21 should be funded 



from reserves (the Strategic Waste Earmarked Reserve) and 
paid back through increased income generated in future years 
(as set out in sections 4.21 to 4.26 of the presented agenda 
report);

(xiii) the level of Reserves (as set out within the presented agenda 
report) and the assessment of their adequacy and the 
robustness of budget estimates be noted (Section 10 of the 
presented agenda report refers).  (NB. this is a requirement of 
Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003.  It is also 
recommended to retain the minimum level of Unearmarked 
Reserves at £750,000).

53. Capital Budget Proposals for 2019/20 
CM 53
A report was considered that presented the draft Capital Programme 
Proposals for 2019/20.

In light of the decisions taken earlier in the meeting (Minute CM 51a iv 
refers), Members were informed that the recommendations had been 
amended accordingly.

With no further debate ensuing, in accordance with statutory 
legislation, the Mayor then called for a recorded vote on the 
recommendations.  The vote was subsequently recorded as follows:-

For the motion (26): Cllrs Baldwin, Ball, Cann OBE, Cloke, Davies, 
Edmonds, Evans, Hockridge, Jory, Lamb, 
Leech, McInnes, Mott, Moyse, Musgrave, 
Oxborough, Parker, Pearce, Ridgers, Roberts, 
Sampson, Samuel, Sanders, Sellis, Watts and 
Yelland

Against the motion (0):  
Abstentions (0):
Absent (5): Cllrs Cheadle, Kimber, Moody, Sheldon and 

Stephens
and the vote was therefore declared CARRIED.

Upon being submitted to the Meeting, it was then declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that:

1. the Capital Programme Proposals for 2019/20 which total £500,000 
(as detailed at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved;

2. the Capital Programme Proposals for 2019/20 which total £1,576,000 
(as detailed at Exempt Appendix C of the presented agenda report) be 
approved; and

3. the Capital Programme Proposals for 2019/20 (amounting to 
£2,076,000) be financed from the funding sources as set out in 
Section 4 of the presented agenda report.



54. Establishment Review 
CM 54
The Council considered a report that outlined a review of the Staffing 
Establishment.  Subject to a similar decision being taken by South 
Hams District Council, the report also sought approval of the 
appointment of the current Head of Paid Service to the role of Chief 
Executive.

In discussion, the Council noted that it was the unanimous view of the 
Members of the Review Panel that a recommendation should be 
presented to both the Council and South Hams District Council that 
sought approval of the current Head of Paid Service to the role of Chief 
Executive.

It was then moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and, 
upon being submitted to the Meeting, was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that:

1. the impact of the T18 Transformation Programme on the 
Establishment be noted;

2. the Roles identified at paragraph 3.13 of the presented agenda report 
be added to the Establishment with effect from 21 February 2019;

3. the current Executive Director for Service Delivery and Head of Paid 
Service be appointed to the role of Chief Executive with effect from 21 
February 2019;

4. the interim senior management arrangements be extended with a 
report being presented to the Council recommending a new structure 
within six months of the May 2019 local elections;

5. the current approach to staff appraisals and the outcome of the recent 
steadier state review of roles and salaries be noted; and

6. the new Pay and Grading Structure be approved in line with new 
national pay spines.” 

55. Peer Challenge Report 
CM 55
Consideration was given to a report that set out a summary of the Peer 
Team’s findings.  The report also detailed the proposal to develop an 
Action Plan for considering and implementing the recommendations 
that arose from the Review.

In his introduction, the Leader advised that discussions had been held 
with the Leader and Deputy Leader of South Hams District Council and 
both had expressed their support for the formation of a Joint Member / 
Officer Working Group.  Moreover, the Leader highlighted the overall 



positivity of the Peer Challenge Report and felt that the Council should 
take great pride in the outcome.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) As a Working Group, it was noted that there would be no 
requirement to apply the political balance rules and the Leader 
confirmed that it was intended that six Members (three from each 
Council) would be appointed to serve on the Group.  For absolute 
clarity, the Leader reminded Members that the intention was for 
the Working Group to solely focus on formulating the draft Action 
Plan prior to its presentation to the Hub Committee meeting on 19 
March 2019.  In citing the recent good examples of joint working 
on the Leisure and Waste Reviews and the Joint Local Plan with 
South Hams District Council, some Members hoped that a Joint 
Steering Group could be re-established in the upcoming months;

(b) In respect of the proposal to ‘prepare a viable future 
accommodation strategy’, Members were informed that it was 
intended that a detailed report would be presented to the next Hub 
Committee meeting on 19 March 2019 for further consideration;

(c) A Member was disappointed at the lack of financial detail that was 
contained within the published Peer Challenge Report;    

(d) A Member expressed her support for the findings whereby the 
Council needed to improve upon its engagement with local 
residents and businesses.  Also, the Member endorsed the need for 
the Hub Committee to improve upon its engagement with the wider 
membership.  

In reply, the Leader emphasised that it was the duty (and personal 
responsibility) of all Members to keep themselves informed through 
means such as: asking questions; speaking to officers and fellow 
Members; reading Committee agendas and minutes; and attending 
Committee meetings (regardless of whether or not they were a 
Member of that Committee).  With regard to Informal Council 
meetings, a request was made for consideration to be given to notes 
being taken at future sessions.

It was then moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and, 
upon being submitted to the Meeting, was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that:

1. the recommendations set out in the Peer Challenge Report (as 
detailed in Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be endorsed;

2. agreement be given to the formation of a Member/Officer Working 
Group, jointly with South Hams District Council, with authority being 
delegated to the Leader of the Council to nominate the Member 
representatives for the Council; and

3. the draft Action Plan be presented to the Hub Committee for approval 
at its meeting on 19 March 2019, with responsibility for the ongoing 



monitoring of progress against the Action Plan then being allocated to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.”

56. Draft Calendar of Meetings 2019/20 
CM 56
The Council considered a report that sought formal approval of the 
Calendar of Meetings for 2019/20.

With no questions or comments raised, it was then moved by Cllr P R 
Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and, upon being submitted to the 
Meeting, was declared to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the 
Calendar of Meetings for 2019/20 (as detailed at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report) be approved.”

57. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
CM 57
A report was considered that sought the approval of a new four banded 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Council’s Exceptional Hardship Fund.  Whilst the vast majority 
of persons should benefit from the revised Scheme, Members were 
reminded that any individuals who would be adversely affected 
should be signposted to the Council’s Exceptional Hardship Fund;

(b) the Council being a frontrunner.  Since the Council was at the 
forefront of local authorities in developing this Scheme, it was 
noted that there was a potential income generation opportunity to 
be explored through officers providing advice and support to other 
Councils.  

It was then moved by Cllr A F Leech, seconded by Cllr P R Sanders 
and, upon being submitted to the Meeting, was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that, with effect from 1 April 2019, the 
Council adopt a new four banded Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(ranging from 85% to 25%) for 2019/20.”

58. Tamar Valley AONB Management Plan Review 2019-2024 Final 
Draft 
CM 58
Consideration was given to a report that presented the final Tamar 
Valley AONB Management Plan for adoption prior to its submission to 
DEFRA before 31 March 2019.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Officers confirmed that the AONB Manager had been reminded 
that, when determining planning applications, it was the Borough 
Council and not the AONB Unit that made the judgement with 



respect to what constituted ‘major development’ for the purposes 
of Paragraph 172 of the National Planning Policy Framework;

(b) It was noted that officers had shared the Council’s pre-application 
process with the AONB Unit and it was intended that the 
organisation would establish a protocol that would run alongside 
the Management Plan.  Officers also informed that the protocol 
would include aspects such as ensuring that the AONB Team did 
not meet any Developer without the express written agreement of 
the Council. 

It was then moved by Cllr A Roberts, seconded by Cllr P R Sanders 
and, upon being submitted to the Meeting, was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that:

1. The content of the Final Draft of the Management Plan following the 
formal consultation exercise be noted; and

2. The final Management Plan for 2019/24 be adopted, subject to the 
addition of two amendments to Annex C of the Management Plan (as 
detailed in Section 3.5 of the presented agenda report).”

The Meeting concluded at 6.40 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


